



\$~112

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1757/2024**
SARV SHAKTI MANDIRPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anilendra Pandey, Advocate.
(through V.C.)

versus

CHAUDHARY FIREY SINGHRespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
16.12.2024

%

1. Petitioner seeks initiation of contempt proceedings against respondent for willfully violating the directions contained in order dated 05.02.2024 passed by learned Additional Senior Civil Judge concerned.
2. It is submitted that when the matter was taken up by learned Additional Senior Civil Judge on 05.02.2024, on the basis of statements made by the parties, the suit was disposed of and the defendant therein was also directed not to dispossess the plaintiff without due process of law.
3. According to the petitioner, despite the above said clear-cut statement made before the above said Court and final order passed by the Court, the petitioner had been dispossessed.
4. It is submitted that a notice was also sent to the respondent in this regard which was also duly replied to.



5. In order to understand the controversy in a better manner and to see whether the case pertains to only one temple or, for that matter, there is some other temple also, the petitioner shall file copy of the above said suit within four weeks from today.
6. Re-notify on 19th March, 2025.

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 16, 2024
st